
122 COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT 

the Constitution, with the County Auditor; they shall inspect said 
court house and may hear testimony and they shall find the value 
thereof and report the same to the County Auditor within twent,v 
days after their appointment, and their appointment a11d oath 
shall be filed "-ith such report. 'l'he appraisers shall receive com­
pensation at the rate of Five doJlars per dav for all time neces­
sarily employed in the performance of their "duties aud the mak­
ing of their report, togethei· with their actnal cX]WH8es: t lie same 
to be audited and allowed by the Board of County Conm1issioners. 
'l'he provisious as to notice, ballot, etc., provided b~- ht\Y for elec­
tion for the rernoYal of county seats shall be, as faL· as pnH·ticable. 
applicable to the pfonat',Y aucl general clC'ctio11s herPitt pro­
vided for. 

Sec. 2 . ..A:L\rn~D)£E~·r.) That Section 3244 of the CompilC'd Laws 
of the State of ~·forth Dakota. for the year 191'.:l, De a111e11dc<l and 
re-enacted .to read as follows: 

Sec. 3244. REPOR'r OF REsuur.) The l3onrcl of ('01111ty Commis­
sioners shall cause a stateme.ut of the result of said elt•ct ion to be 
deposited and transmitted as provided b~T Sectio11 :1:208 of the 
Compiled Laws of the State of Nol't.h Dakota for lite year Hl.1:3. 

Sec. 3. All Acts and parts of Acts in· so far as they n re in con­
flict with provisions of this Act al'(' hereby rcpealC'd. 

ApproYed ]febrnary 14, 1919. 
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CHAPTBR 104 
(H.B. No. 161-Arnold.) 

COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS. 
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 1136 of the Compiled Laws of 

North Dakota for the Year 1913 as Amended by Chapter 208 of the 
Session Laws for 1917, Relating to the Office of County Superintend­
ents of Schools. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislatj.ve Assembly of the Sta.te of Nort]i Dtikota: 

Sec. 1. AirnNDMEXT.). '!'hat Section 1136 of the Compiled Laws 
of the State of North Dakota as ameudccl h.v Chapter 208 of the 

"Session IJaws for 1917 is hereby amended and re-enaetNl to read 
as follows: 

Sec. 1136. DEPU'l'IES. How APPOINTED. SALA1n:.) ln eOlmtics 
having fifty or more teachers under the snpervision of the Connt.y 
Superintendent~ the County Superintendent may appoi11t an office 
deputy, for whose acts as such he shall he_ rcsponsihle, w.hiel1 
deputy shall be entitled to a salary eq_ual to s1xt~- per cent oE ~he 
County Superintendent's salary; prov1ded, fnrt her. that no olhcc 
deputy shall receive more than 011e Hundred Dollars peJ.' month 
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salary and not less than Sevent,·-fi\'C• T>ollar;-;. Pl'o,·id(•1l. in t:rJ11n­
tit'S havi1Jg- 01ie humll'ed and lift,· or mo1·c 1 l' ac:he1·s unrl~r tit !! s11-
perrision of the Co11111.'- Sup01'i11t.c11de11l, tht> C<1u11t.'· S11rwri11te11cl­
e11t shall be allowell a f-idd <l c·put.'· for eaelt atlditinnal oue hnncl­
l'cd t.ead1ers under the s1qh' r vi::;ion of such snpni11t r·1H.1,•at: stH:h 
~lt>puti<.>s shall he for t hC' purp()sC' of assisti11g the Co11nty S11pr r­
mtend<>nt iu ,·is it i11g ~thools a11cl in the· g·e 11 <' l'ill :'npc·1·ri.-.i"11 of th \? 
~dnc.atioual "·ork of the count.v. TIH'_\' shall pn:<sess the qtrnli­
ticat.wns of the < '<n111t.'· S1qw1·i11t e 1Hlt~n1 oJ ~wltool ,.; ancl shall c•11 c- l1 
receive H salc1ry equal 10 eighty 1wr eent of the County Supcrin­
ten<l<'nr ·s 8almT. 

ApJ'l't•wd ~fan·h 7, l!H9. 

ClL\PTEn 10;1. 

(S. B. No. 69-Stenmo.) 

SALARY A~D EXPENSES OF COUNTY SyPERINTENDENTS. 

An Art to Amend and Re-enact Section 1137 of the Compiled Laws of 
North Dakota for the Year 1913, Relating to the Salary and Expenses 
of County Superintendents of Schools. 

Be it Enacted by the LegislaUve Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

:::>ec· . l. A)I EXD)lEXT.) Section 11:37 of the Compiled Laws of 
Xol'th Dakota. for the ~-car 1913, is hC'rehy amended and re-enact-
rtl to read as follows: · 

Sec. 11:3/. SALARY AND EXl'ENt;&..;;. ) The> County Superintend­
ent of Schools shall receive an annual salary equal to that paid 
to the Rc·g-ister of Deeds of his county, ·which salary shall be paid 
monthl~· on the warrant of the County Anclitor on the County 
Treasure!', ancl in addition thereto he shall receive fifteen cents 
per mile for the <listru1ce actually and necessarily traYelcd by him 
·or his field deputy in the discharge of his duties within the connt~1 

and ten cents per mile when in attendance at the meetings of the 
County Superintendents ·when called by the State Snperintend­
ent of public instruction as provided by law. He shall at the end 
of every three months make and fnrnish to the County Commis­
sioners an itemized statement subscribed and sworn to of the dis­
tance so traveled in the discharge of his duties, which shall be 
audited and ordered paid by the Board of County Commissionets. 

Sec. 2. E;uERGEXCY.) vVhereas an emergency exists in that 
the mileage allo'irnnce at present is inadequate and prevents the 
proper supervision of our s~hools; and, whereas, this Act is nec­
essary for the immediate preservation of public health and safe­
ty, therefore. this Act shall take effect and be in full force and 
<effect from and after its pa.ssage and appron11. 

Approved .i\Ia.rch 6, 1919. 
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